
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of Missouri-American  )    
Water Company's Request for Authority   )    
to Implement a General Rate Increase   ) Case No. WR-2007-0216 
for Water Service Provided in Missouri   )    
Service Areas.      )    
 

ST. JOSEPH’S TEST YEAR AND TRUE-UP RECOMMENDATION 

 COMES NOW the City of St. Joseph, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as 

“St. Joseph”), by and through counsel, pursuant to the Order Directing Filing 

issued by the Public Service Commission in this case on January 3, 2007, and 

respectfully states that St. Joseph takes no position concerning the test year 

recommended by Missouri-American Water Company in this case, nor does St. 

Joseph take a position on the necessity for a true-up. 

      Respectfully submitted,     
  
      /s/ William D. Steinmeier 
      _______________________________  
      William D. Steinmeier,    MoBar #25689   
      Mary Ann (Garr) Young, MoBar #27951 
      WILLIAM D. STEINMEIER, P.C.  
      2031 Tower Drive 
      P.O. Box 104595      
      Jefferson City, MO 65110-4595 
      Phone: 573-659-8672 
      Fax:  573-636-2305  
      Email:  wds@wdspc.com  
 

COUNSEL FOR THE CITY OF ST. 
JOSEPH, MISSOURI 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that the undersigned has caused a complete copy of the attached 
document to be electronically filed and served on the Commission’s Office of 
General Counsel (at gencounsel@psc.mo.gov), the Office of Public Counsel (at 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov), and counsel shown on the Service List below, on this 
23th day of January 2007.     
       /s/ William D. Steinmeier 
            William D. Steinmeier 
 
SERVICE LIST  
MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER RATE CASE 
CASE NO. WR-2007-0216 
 
William R. England, III 
Brydon, Swearengen & England, PC 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO   65102-0456 
trip@brydonlaw.com 
For Aquila, Inc. 
 
Dean L. Cooper 
Brydon, Swearengen & England, PC 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO   65102-0456 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com
For Aquila, Inc. 
 
Stuart M. Conrad 
Finnegan, Conrad & Peterson, L.C. 
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209 
Kansas City, MO   64111 
Stucon@fcplaw.com
For AG Processing, Inc. 
 
Lisa C. Langeneckert 
The Stolar Partnership LLP 
911 Washington Avenue 
St. Louis, MO   63101-1290 
llangeneckert@stolarlaw.com 
For the Missouri Energy Group 
 
 
 

 
Leland B. Curtis 
Carl J. Lumley 
Curtis, Heinz, Garrett & O’Keefe, PC 
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
Clayton, MO   63105 
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com 
clumley@lawfirmemail.com
For City of Warrensburg 
 
Marc H. Ellinger 
Jane A. Smith 
Blitz, Bardgett & Deutsch, LC 
308 East High Street 
Suite 301 
Jefferson City, MO   65101 
mellinger@blitzbardgett.com
jsmith@blitzbardgett.com 
For City of Joplin 
 
Sherrie A. Schroder 
Michael A. Evans 
Hammond, Shinners, Turcotte, 
Larrew  & Young, PC 
7730 Carondelet Avenue 
Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO   63105 
saschroder@hstly.com  
mevans@hstly.com 
For Utility Workers Union of America 
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Mr. James M. Fischer 
Larry W. Dority 
Fischer & Dority, P.C. 
101 Madison Street, Suite 400 
Jefferson City, MO   65101 
jfischerpc@aol.com
lwdority@sprintmail.com
For Water Districts  
 
Diana M. Vuylsteke 
Bryan Cave, LLP 
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO   63102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com 
For Missouri Industrial Energy 
Consumers 
 
Byron E. Francis 
E.W. Gentry Sayad 
J. Kent Lowry 
Jacqueline Ulin Levey 
Armstrong Teasdale LLP 
One Metropolitan Square 
Suite 2600 
St. Louis, MO   63102-2740 
bfrancis@armstrongteasdale.com 
For Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer 
District (MSD) 
 
Mark W. Comley 
Newman, Comley & Ruth, PC 
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
P.O. Box 537 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537 
comleym@ncrpc.com 
For City of Jefferson City 
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